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“SQ'CMMISSION.

REDACTED LETTER RULING
Re:  Our file number LR-08-099

Dear

This letter ruling is in response to your email received on July 14, 2008 wherein you
requested the Oklahoma Tax Commission to prequalify [N - -
Qualified Small Business Capital Company (QSBCC) pursuant to 68 O.S. § 2357.61(7)
and as a Qualified Rural Small Business Capital Company (QRSBCC) pursuant to 68
0.S. § 2357.72(3). :

Although the Tax Commission will not prequalify a capital company as a QSBCC or
QRSBCC, the following statutory requirements must be met in order to qualify as a
QSBCC or QRSBCC.

In order to be a QSBCC, a company must meet the following requirements set forth in
Section 2357.61(7) of the Small Business Capital Formation Incentive Act: (A) it must
be a C corporation or a subchapter S corporation, as defined by the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended, incorporated pursuant to the laws of Oklahoma, a limited
liability company or a registered business partnership with a certificate of partnership
filed as required by law; (B) it must be organized to provide the direct investment of
"equity" and "near-equity" funds to companies within Oklahoma; (C) its principal
place of business must be located within Oklahoma; (D) its capitalization must be not
less than $1,000,000; and (E) it must not at any time have more than 20% of its
capitalization invested in any one company.

In order to be a QRSBCC, a company must meet the following requirements set forth
in Section 2357.72(8) of the Rural Venture Capital Formation Incentive Act: (A) it
must be a C corporation or a subchapter S corporation, as defined by the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, incorporated pursuant to the laws of Oklahoma, a
limited liability company or a registered business partnership with a certificate of
partnership filed as required by law; (B) it must be organized to provide the direct
investment of "equity" and "near-equity” funds to companies within Oklahoma; (C) its
principal place of business must be located within Oklahoma; (D) its capitalization
must be not less than $500,000; and (E) it must not at any time have more than 25% of

its capitalization invested in any one company.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request dated July 14,

2008. Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally
relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued and its investors, assuming that all
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pertinent facts have been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no
change in applicable law.

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. §206 of any
report or return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The
Commission reserves the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment
authorized under 68 Okla. Stat. §221.

Sincerely,
Oklahoma Tax Commission

b

Dawn Elizabeth Cash, Director
Tax Policy & Research Division




